

No. 99-699

Supreme Court, U.S. FILED

FEB 28 200n

CLERK

In The

# Supreme Court of the United States

Boy Scouts of America, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

James Dale,

Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court for the State of New Jersey

# BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY LEGAL INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

George B. Flint

Kelly Shackelford\*

Flint • Lambert, P.C.

Suite 230

**Suite 1001** 

903 East 18th St.

101 East Park Blvd.

Plano, Texas 75074

Plano, Texas 75074

(972) 424-4004

(972) 423-8889

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 25, 2000

\*Counsel of Record

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| QUESTION P  | RESENTED  | i  |
|-------------|---|----|
| TABLE OF A  | UTHORITIES i  | ii |
| INTEREST OF | THE AMICUS CURIAE   | 1  |
| STATEMENT   | OF THE CASE   | 2  |
| SUMMARY C   | OF ARGUMENT   | 2  |
| ARGUMENT    |   | 3  |
| I.          | There is no essential difference between the Boy Scouts of America and any large religious denomination or organization   | 3  |
| II.         | If New Jersey is allowed to require acceptance and promotion of a particular viewpoint and to override the Boy Scouts of America's associational rights, it would have serious consequences for all religious institutions since the law being applied is arguably neutral and of general applicability | 6  |
| CONCLUSIO   | N   | 9  |

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### **CASES**

| Employment Division, Department of Human           |
|--|
| Resources of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872,        |
| 110 S. Ct. 1595, 108 L.Ed. 2d 876 (1990) 6         |
| Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free School District No. 3, 85 |
| F.3d 839 (2nd Cir.), cert. den. 519 U.S. 1040,     |
| 117 S.Ct. 608, 136 L.Ed.2d 534 (1996) 7-8          |
| Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609,    |
| 622, 104 S. Ct. 3244, 3252, 82 L.Ed. 2d 462        |
| (1984)   |
